SEC. 4. Such auditor shall transmit a copy of such Copy to be oath and warrant to the state auditor, who shall audit auditor. such claim and two-thirds $(\frac{2}{3})$ thereof shall be paid out of the state treasury, by warrant issued by the state auditor upon the state treasurer in favor of the county theretofore paying the same and forward the same to the auditor of said county.

SEC. 5. No person shall be entitled to, or receive, any Bounty not reward from the state unless the county wherein such to be paid unless county wolf shall be killed shall pay, of its own accord, one- takes action third (1) of said reward as aforesaid.

SEC. 6. Any person or persons who shall falsely or obtaining fraudulently claim or obtain such reward or issue any fraud, penalty. order or warrant therefor, or obtain the money herein provided, shall upon conviction thereof, be fined not less than twenty-five (25) dollars nor more than one hundred (100) dollars, and in default of the payment of such fine be imprisoned in the county jail not less than thirty (30) nor more than ninety (90) days.

SEC. 7. That chapter one hundred and forty-seven Laws repealed. (147) of the laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893) as amended by chapter forty-three (43) of the laws of eighteen hundred ninety-seven (1897) and all other acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1899.

CHAPTER 147.

An act granting aid to the widow of the late Judge John J. Why-John Whytock, appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The sum of two hundred ninety-one and \$201.66 approsixty-six one-hundredths dollars (291.66) be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the benefit of Mrs. Virginia Whytock, widow of John Whytock, deceased, late judge of the Tenth Judicial District.

SEC. 2. The state auditor shall upon the passage and approval of this act, draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for the amount specified in section one (1) of this act, payable to the order of Mrs. Virginia Whytock,

S. F. No. 135.

tock, widow of, appropriation.

pristed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1899.

S. F. No. 319.

An act providing for an investigation of Sunday labor, by the commissioner of labor.

CHAPTER 148.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The commissioner of labor is hereby directed and required to investigate the subject of Sunday labor in the State of Minnesota with respect to the number of persons employed, the conditions of employment and other facts relating thereto that he may be able to gather.

The said commissioner shall incorporate in his Sec. 2. biennial report to the legislature the results of the investigation authorized by this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1899.

CHAPTER 149.

An act to amend section screnty (70) and section seventy-one (71) of chapter forty-six (46) of the General Laws of the State of Munnesota for 1889, the same being seetions four thousand four hundred and seventy-seven (4477) and four thousand four hundred and seventueight (4478) of the statutes of the State of Minnesota for 1894, as amended by chapter ninety-eight (98) of the laws of the State of Minnesota for 1895, relating to administration and distribution of estates of intestates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That section seventy (70) of chapter forty-SECTION 1. six (46) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for 1889, the same being section four thousand four hundred

S. F. No. 324.

Estates of intestates.

Sec. 4477. G. S. 1604, amended.

152

Sunday labor.

To incorporate

result in his

report,

Commissioner of labor to

investigate.